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NOTICE OF VIOLATION
HIGH PRIORITY FACILITY (GC7)

Mr. Jared Garrett
Plant Manager
Plastpro, Inc.
4737 Kister Court
Ashtabula, OH 44004

RE: Division of Air Pollution Control Compliance Evaluation for the operations located
at 4737 Kister Court, Saybrook Township, Ohio DAPC Facility ID No. (02-.04-000441)

Dear Mr. Garrett:

This letter serves as a follow-up to our 7/29/08 inspection and provides you with
information on the Division of Air Pollution Control (DAPC) program requirements, I
appreciate the time and courtesy shown by Carol Blair, Personnel Coordinator; Ted
Hebert of T.J. Hebert and Associates; and other Plastpro representatives to me during
my inspection.

Hourly VOC emissions were not estimated for the plastic parts coating operation (R001)
and were not included in the electronic spreadsheets provided during the 7129/08 site
inspection, and is a violation of permit term A.11I.3. Revised record keeping procedures
are requested in item no. I of this letter. A response to the Ohio EPA Northeast District
Office in Twinsburg, Ohio is requested by 9115/08

Evaluat ion of Current Permit Reui.
(POOl - PODS) Press nos. 1 .- . 8-  thermoset molding of fiberglass  reinforced composite
plastic parts
Monitoring and record keeping are performed according to the Title V operating permit
requirements.
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Applicability of OAC rule 3745-21-07 revisions to mold presses installed prior to 2118108
As of 2/18/0.8, paragraph (G)(2) of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) rule 3745-21-07,
which limits volatile organic compound (VOC) emissions to no more than 8 lbs/hr and
40 lbs/day, has been removed from the state rules. However, U.S. EPA needs to
review and approve the revised rule before it becomes a federally approvable State
Implementation Plan (SIP) rule. Until the revised rule is a part of Ohio's SIP, the VOC
emissions at. each mold press must continue to be maintained at no more than 8 lbs/hr
and 40 lbs/day. A future Title V operating permit would just have a limit of 7.3 tons/year
of organic compound (00) emissions.

Ohio EPA DAPC created a 'White Paper" (11/07) to discuss implications of the changes
in OAC rule 3745-21-07. This white paper may found on the Ohio EPA website at
http:l/www.epa.state.oh,us/dapc/regs/regJj and is a starting point for interpreting
the revisions to OAC rule 3745-21-07. Page 16, item 24, of the white paper states,

if the PT! has organic compound emissions limits cited under Rule 3745-21-07,
which are typically expressed as 8 lbs/hr and 40 lbs/day, an amended Rule 3745-21-07
would cause such PT/ limits to be void (i.e., no longer applicable). Also, for PT/s that
specify no use of PRM (photochemicalfy reactive material) or no emission of PRM, such
requirements on PRM would no longer be applicable...."

(R001) Paint spray booth for coating of plastic parts
Hourly : VOC emissions were not estimated and included in the electronic spreadsheets
provided during the 7/29/08 site inspection and is a violation of permit term A.111.3. On
8/11/08, the modified electronic spreadsheets, which included the operating hours and
the average, hourly VOC emissions for the 6/01/06 6/30/08 period, were submitted to
our Northeast District Office. The 8/11/08 e-mail from Ted Hebert, Consultant, stated,
"In most cases we (were) able to determine the hours of operation from production
tickets. However, in the absence of a production ticket, the hours were determined at
the maximum rate of paint application in the process which is not greater than 1 gallon
per hour." A review, of the revised data found that OC/VOC emissions during the
6/01/06 - 6/30/08 period were in the range of 0,068 - 1.55 Ibs/hr, which complies with
the VOC emissions limit of 1.86 lbs/hr.

I. Please revise the record keeping procedures and the electronic spreadsheet(s)
to include the average OC/VOC emissions in lbs/hr for future operating days.
Submit a copy of the revised spreadsheet form to our office.

A record of the PRM determination for each coating material is required by permit term
Ai11.2.b., but was not requested at the time of inspection. A review of.the MSDS for
each of three coatings finds that most solvent components are non-photochemically
reactive (non-PRM) as defined in OAC rule 3745-21-010(5). However, it is not certain
whether n-methyl-2-pyrrofldone (CAS # 872-50-04) or an aromatic hydrocarbon (CAS #
64742-94-5) are PRM components which comprise 4% and 1% by weight in Mahoning
Paint L4884 and Mahoning Paint L5027, respectively.
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2. If a PRM determination of each currently used coating is available, please submit
the documentation. If it is not available, please perform the evaluation and then
submit the documentation.

The 12/13/05 version of the MSDS for Mahoning Paint L-4886 lists ethylene glycol
monobutyl ether, akä glycol ether EB (CAS # 111-76-2), as the only reportable
component in section II - hazardous ingredients. Ethylene glycol monobutyl ether is a
non-Hazardous Air Pollutant (non-HAP) and a non- . PRM component. The current Mixed
Coating Composition sheet for Mahoning Paint L4886 also lists other solvent
components.

3. Please revise the Mixed Coating Composition information in your database for
Mahoning Paint L4886 and submit a revised version with a recent MSDS form to
our office.

Applicability of OAC rule 3745-21-07 revisions to the paint spray booth (ROOl), installed
prior to 2,118106
You may review example #1C on page A-2 of Appendix A of the White Paper which
essentially states that the 21-07(G) requirements of 8 lbs/hr, 40 lbs/day and any
restrictions or requirements regarding photochemically reactive materials will not be
applicable after federal approval of the revised rule, After federal approval of the
revised rule, ROOl would still be subject to the limits of 1.86 lbs/hr and 8.16 tons/yr of
VOC emissions, but would no longer be restricted to employing only non-PRM
materials.

An annual emissions report for ROOl is not required by the Title V operating permit.
(This annual report.is different from the fee emissions report, due on April 15 for the
preceding calendar year.)

4. If you still wish to submit annual emissions reports, do estimate the OCNOC
emissions in tons/year so that a comparison to the limit of 8.15 tons/year of VOC
emissions can be made.

General Reporting Requirements
Some Maximum Achievable Control. Technology (MACI) compliance notifications that
were sent to U.S. EPA had the incorrect facility ID number.

5. Please include the correct facility ID no. (02-04-00-0441) on all future report
forms, cover letters and any notifications of compliance status reports.

6. Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2008 deviation report, all reports, permit
applications, fee emissions reports and certification of compliance with a Title V
operating permit must be electronically filed via the e-Business Center,
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7. During the 7/29/08 inspection, a question arose of whether reports required by
the federal MACT rules need to be submitted via e-Business or via hard copy.
As noted in Part II, sections A4c. and A.5., the quarterly and semiannual reports
required by the Title V operating permit fulfill both MACT rule reporting
requirements. However, should compliance • method(s) change [i.e. use of a
control device for an uncontrolled operation or use of HAP materials at the
coating operation (R001)], then a hard copy updated notification of compliance
status report must be submitted to Ohio EPA and U.S. EPA, as required by 40
CFR 63.9.

A brief information sheet about the e-business Center was given to a Plastpro
representative. Our website is being updated frequently. It is recommended that you
view information, at http://www.epa .state oh .us/da pc/airservices/,

Evaluation of Low ErnnOperations
All air contaminant emissions units must be listed in a Title V application per OAC rule
3745-77-03(C) requirements. According to OAC rule 3745-77-01 (U), low emitting
emissions units may be considered insignificant if the unit is subject to a Permit-to-
lnstall(PTI)/Permit-to-lnsta .l.l & Operate (PTIO) exemption within OAC rule 3745-31-03;
emits no more than de rn/n/mis levels of emissions as allowed by OAC rule 3745-15-05;
has potential, uncontrolled emissions of no more than five (5) tons/year of a regulated
pollutant other than a HAP; or is a research and development operation that is not itself
a major source.

An emissions unit may be classified as de minim/s per OAC rule 3745-15-05, if the
potential (maximum) emissions of each criteria pollutant, such as OCNOC, is < 10
lbs/day and < 1 ton/yr HAP emissions. Also, a group of similar emissions units must
have 25 tons/yr emissions of each criteria pollutant, i.e. OCNOC.

A review of our files found no information of the emissions units identified in the
subsequent items. For now, we need to evaluate , each low emitting emissions unit to
determine whether it is insignificant or non-insignificant.

8. Each (non-trivial) emissions unit must be listed in the next renewal application of
the Title V operating permit due sometime after 11/10. You must include non-
insignificant emissions units in an updated facility profile via the e-Business
program prior to submitting the next (fee) emissions report, due on 4/30/09 for
emissions during the 2008 calendar year.

The e-Business air program and the STARS2 permits and reports software no longer
allows a ZOOX OEPA emissions unit (EU) number. In the following discussion, we have
created generic OEPA EU numbers. Please insert a number for the fourth character of
the OEPA EU numbers in future correspondence, reports, applications, etc., regarding
these emissions units.
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(BOOX & B00Y' Two 150 hp (5.02 mmBtu/hr) natural gas-fired boners
Each natural gas-fired heater or boiler with a maximum heat input of <10 mmBtu/hr is
exempt from DAPC permit requirements according to OAC rule 3745-31-03(A)(1)(a).
Each boiler is an insignificant operation.

(PODV) Assembly plant operations with exhaust routed to "Donaldson Torit" ba g house
P00W) Wood composite trimmings from assembly line routed to a baghouse

(PDOX) Door shop operations with a baghouse that exhausts indoors
Any of these EUs may be exempt from PTL requirements if it is a grinding and
machining operation, abrasive blasting, pneumatic conveying,, or a wood working
operation that is controlled with a fabric filter, scrubber, or mist collector designed to
emit not more than 0.03 grains of particulate per dry standard cubic foot of exhaust gas
with less than four thousand actual cubic feet per minute volume (<4000 acfm) venting
inside a building, and emitting less than ten pounds per day of non-particulate matter air
contaminants per OAC rule 375-31-03(A)(1)(y).

9. Discuss the criteria that qualify each of these EUs for the above specified PTI
exemption or provide criteria pollutant and HAP emissions estimates for each EU
and the group of similar EUs to determine whether emissions are no more than
de mm/mis levels or whether non-HAP emissions are no more than five
tons/year.

(POQY) Plastic foam injection process employing isocyannate and/or polyol resin
These operations may be PTI exempt according to one of the following rules:
OAC rule 374531-03(1)(k) if equipment used for injection molding of resins where no
more than one million pounds of resins (thermoplastic or thermosetting) per rolling
twelve month period are used in injection machines at the facility;

OAC rule 3745-31-03(1)(m) equipment used for injection molding of resins where no
more than one million pounds of resins (thermoplastic or thermosetting) per rolling
twelve month period are used in injection machines at the facility; or

OAC rule 3745-31-03(A)(4)(c) - This is a Permit-by-Rule exemption that requires that a
notification form be submitted and that records be kept to document either emissions or
operating restrictions. For an outline of requirements, see page 11 of the inspection
report.

10.Discuss the criteria that qualify this EU for any of the above specified PTI
exemptions or provide emissions estimates to determine whether emissions are
no more than de rn/n/mis levels or whether non-HAP emissions are no more than
five tons/year.
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(TOOX) 7.500 gallon storage tank for isocynate
fTOOY) 7,500 g allon storage tank for polyol resin
Per OAC rule 3745-31 .-03(A)(1)(a), these may be exempt from PTI & Title V operating
permit requirements since each is less than 19,815 gallons and if there is a submerged
fill pipe in each,

11 Please state whether each storage tank has a submerged fill pipe (or if bottom
filling is employed during tank inputs). If either tank does not qualify for a PTI
exemption, please provide emissions estimates for each EU to determine
whether emissions are no more than de minim/s levels or whether non-HAP
emissions are no more than five tons/year.

The receipt of the information requested in item nos. 1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 11 and any other
items that you wish, is requested by 9115108. if you are unable to respond to any part of
this request within the time frame(s) discussed above, please inform this Agency.
Should you have any comments or questions about this correspondence please do not
hesitate	 to	 contact	 me	 at	 (330)	 963-1205,	 or	 via	 e-mail	 at
christine .mcpheeepa.state.oh,us.

Sincerely,

	

prg	 c

Christine McPhee
Environmental Specialist
Division of Air Pollution Control

cc:	 Bob Princic, DAPC, Ohio EPA, NEDO
Tom Kalman, Enforcement Section, DAPC, Ohio EPA, CO
Lisa Holsher, U.S. EPA, Region V

ec:	 Jared Garrett, Plastpro, Inc, with electronic enclosure
Carol Blair, Piastpro, Inc. with electronic enclosure
Ted Hebert, T. J. Hebert & Associates with electronic enclosure


